
OPERATORS MANUAL 
Assembly • Operation • Parts List • Warnings • Warranty

Caution: Read all instructions carefully. 
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. Refer to them often and use them to instruct others.

MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR 
Assemblage • Fonctionnement • Liste de pièces • Avertissements • Garantie

Mise en garde : Lire attentivement l’ensemble des instructions. 
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS. Les consulter souvent et les utiliser pour éduquer les autres.

MANUAL DEL OPERADOR 
Ensamble • Operación • Lista de Partes • Advertencias • Garantía

Precaución: Lea cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones. 
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. Refiérase a las instrucciones y úselas para enseñarle a otras personas.

MegaVise
PORTABLE VISE STAND

PM7050



2

	 	 Description	 Part No.	 Qty
	 	 Top Frame	 3100	 1
	 B	 Straight Leg	 3101	 2
	 C	 Curved Leg	 3102	 2
	 D	 Outrigger Support	 3103	 2
	 E	 Support “T” Assembly	 3104	 2
	 F	 Roller Support with Flip-Stops	 K103	 2
	 G	 Roller Support Height Adjustment Knobs	 G115	 4
	 H	 Roller Support Adjustment Knob	 G112	 2
	 I	 3-Point Knob	 3105	 4
	 J	 Right Axle Bracket	 3106R	 1
	 K	 Left Axle Bracket	 3106L	 1
	 L	 Axle Bolt – M6 x 45mm	 D501	 4
	 M	 Axle Nut – M6	 D502	 4
	 N	 Quick-Attach Machine Mounts	 3042	 2
	 O	 Carriage Bolts – M8 x 63mm	 D503	 4
	 P	 Washers – M8	 D504	 4
	 Q	 Lock Washer – M8	 D505	 4
	 R	 Nut – M8	 D506	 4
	 S	 8" Wheels	 3107	 2
	 T	 Leg Plugs	 G520	 4
	 U	 Stock Supports	 3108	 2
	 V	 3-Outlet Power Center	 3109	 1

Congratulations
You have just purchased a Portamate PM7050 MegaVise Portable Vise Stand. This product has been 
specifically designed to assist you <<Need some description here of how the PM7050 helps>>.

Parts



BC

D
E

F

G

H I

K

N

S
T

U

V



3

Safety Rules
Using power tools of any kind can be dangerous if safe operating procedures are not followed. 
Recognizing the hazards of each tool and using them with respect and caution will considerably limit 
the possibility of personal injury. However, if safety precautions are ignored, personal injury will likely 
result. Always use common sense – your personal safety‑is your responsibility.

1 Open legs. Make sure pins snap into place.

2 Assemble foot brace as shown.

1.	 Know your power tool. Read and 
understand the Owner’s Manual and 
observe the warnings and instruction labels 
affixed to the tool.

2.	 Properly ground all tools.

3.	 Keep guards in place.

4.	 Remove adjusting keys and wrenches.

5.	 Keep work area clean and dry.

6.	 Keep children away.

7.	 Never leave running machines/tools 
unattended.

8.	 Disconnect tools from service.

9.	 Regularly maintain tools.

10.	 Use correct tools for the job.

11.	 Never force a tool.

12.	 Wear safety apparel.

13.	 Wear safety glasses/goggles.

14.	 Never stand or sit on tools.

15.	 Replace damaged components 
immediately.

16.	 Think Safety. Safety is a combination of 
operator awareness, common sense and 
alertness at all times.

Assembly Instructions



One Year Limited Warranty

Warrantor warrants to the original purchaser that the PortaMate PM7050 will be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one (1) 
year from the date of original purchase.

The obligation of this Warranty is limited to repair or replacement, at our option, of compo-
nents which prove defective under normal use.

Any product or component claimed to be defective should be sent during Warranty period, 
postage prepaid to PortaMate, 332 E. Lincoln, Royal Oak, MI 48067, Attn: Warranty 
Department, together with a copy of your original dated sales receipt. Call for authorization 
number before sending.

This warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties, obligations or liabilities. ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES, SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE 
ONE YEAR PERIOD OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. NO AGENT, REPRESENTATIVE, DEALER, 
OR EMPLOYEE OF THE COMPANY HAS THE AUTHORITY TO INCREASE OR ALTER THE 
OBLIGATIONS OF THIS WARRANTY.

This Warranty shall not apply to any product or component which in the opinion of the 
Warrantor has been modified or altered in any way, damaged as a result of an accident, 
misuse or abuse, or loss of parts. In no case shall the Warrantor be liable for any special or 
consequential damages, or any other costs or warranty, expressed or implied, whatsoever.

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary 
from state to state.

Customer Service Department 
248-399-6185 • 800-624-2027

www.portamate.com

©2008 HTC Products, Inc.  332 E. Lincoln, Royal Oak, MI 48067  


